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MEMORANDUM

DATE: November 13, 2017

TO: Zoning Review Office

FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings

RE: Case No. 2018-0063-SPH - Appeal Period Expired

The appeal period for the above-referenced case expired on November
9, 2017. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is ready for
return to the Zoning Review Office and is placed in the *pick up box.’

c: Case File
Office of Administrative Hearings



IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
(4 Marbledale Court)
4" Election District " OFFICE OF
4™ Council District
Michael Gitagia & Shareba Kerriem . ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
Legal Owners
Petitioners * FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
* Case No. 2018-0063-SPH
* * * * * * * *
OPINION AND ORDER

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) for consideration
of a Petition for Special Hearing filed on behalf of Michael Gitagia & Shareba Kerriem, legal
owners (“Petitioners”). The Special Hearing was filed pursuant to § 500.7 of the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations (“B.C.Z.R”) to approve an increase in the number of beds for an existing

Assisted Living Facility I to 7 beds in lieu of the maximum allowed 4 beds.

Michael Gitagia and Shareba Kerriem appeared in support of the petition. Several
neighbors opposed the request. The Petition was advertised and posted as required by the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations. A substantive Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC)
comment was received from the Department of Planning (DOP). That agency opined the proposed
use would not be compatible with the pattern of the community. A site plan was marked and
admitted as Petitioners’ Exhibit 1.

According to the site plan the subject property is approximately 10,846 sq. ft. in size and
zoned DR 3.5, although the state tax record reflects the property is 11,700 sq. ft. in size. The
property is improved with a single family dwelling which at the time of Petitioners’ purchase in
2013 had four bedrooms. Petitioners indicated the home now has five bedrooms. Petitioners are

licensed by the State of Maryland to care for elderly adults in their home, and currently have four
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Assisted Living Facility (ALF) residents. They would like to care for three additional residents,
for a total of seven ALF patients.

An ALF 1 is defined under the B.C.Z.R. as one which “accommodates fewer than eight
resident clients.” B.C.Z.R. §101.1. As such, the request is acceptable from that standpoint and
the ALF I use is permitted by right in the DR 3.5 zone. B.C.Z.R. §432A.1.A.1. The decisive issue
in this case concerns density.

The Regulations provide that density for ALFs “shall be calculated at 0.25 for each bed.”
B.C.Z.R. §101.1. As such, I believe the correct density calculation is as follows:

11,700 sq. ft. (lot size)/43,560 (acre) = .27 acre
DR 3.5 (max zone density per acre) x .27 acre = .945 density units.

Seven ALF beds would generate 1.75 density units (i.e., 7 x 0.25) while Petitioners’ lot (.27 acre)
yields only .945 density units. The Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections publishes a
“Zoning Use Permit Checklist” which addresses this issue. Under “Filing Requirements,” that
document indicates that for “more than four beds density/area calculations must be shown on the
plan.” Id. at §6. The document contains a density chart at the bottom of the page »\ihich indicates
that for “5-8 beds...2 density lots required.” As such, I do not believe Petitioners have sufficient
density at the site to accommodate seven ALF residents.

If I had discretion in this matter it may be that [ would approve the request. Petitioners are
obviously caring and responsible individuals, and I have no doubt the seniors in their home are
well-treated. But I am not permitted to approve a use that conflicts with the Zoning Regulations,
and the petition must therefore be denied.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this 10" day of October, 2017 by this Administrative

Law Judge, that the Petition for Special Hearing to approve an increase in the number of beds for
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an existing Assisted Living Facility [ to 7 beds in lieu of the maximum allowed 4 beds, be and is

hereby DENIED.

Any appeal of this decision must be filed within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

JO@/E. BEVERUNGEN-2

Administrative Law Judge
for Baltimore County

JEB:sln
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Address

PETITION FOR ZONING HEAR
To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
To the Office of Administrative Law of Baltimore County for the property located at:
Mavbledale CF Reistecctown ™MD A1136which is presently zoned PR35S

G(S)

Deed References: 3371071 | 00 051

10 Digit Tax Account# O 4 | 6 0 0 33 3 O

Property Owner(s) Printed Name(s)

Shareba_ Keveiem |

G.‘i—qSLG, Michae L

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING )_(' AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION AND PRINT OR TYPE THE PETITION REQUEST)

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description
and plan attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for:

/
1._/_a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to determine whether

or nct tha 7nnina Commissioner should approve

To approve the increase in the amount of beds for an existing Assisted Living Facility | to 7 beds, in lieu

of the maximum allowed 4 beds.

2, a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County to use the herein described property for

3. a Variance from Section(s)

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons:
(Indicate below your hardship or practical difficulty or indicate below “TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING". If
you need additional space, you may add an attachment to this petition)

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning regulations
and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. )

Legal Owner(s) Affirmation: | / we do so solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of perjury, that | / We are the legal owner(s) of the property

which is the subject of this / these Petition(s).

Contract Purchaser/Lessee:

Legal Owners (Petitioners):

C‘T\‘\’aq;ﬂ, Michael gL,a-rQ\oC&- L(ern'enn

Name- Type or Print

Name #1 — Type.or Print Name #2 — Type or Print
g
0 I W
v

l Nparg

Signature Signature #1 SigRature # 2
H N\ Glole- chlzf_ ct PLeSlecshoon M
Mailing Address City State Mailing Address City State
/ / AUID e ;443 -€57- 5230 | Sakpavm R aol- (o
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Emgil\ dress
\
Attorney for Petitioner: Representative to be contac, ?\\‘
Name- Type or Print Name - Ty%g@(i
OR \ Fa) \('\T
Signature Signature
D2

Mailing Address City State Mailing Address City State
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address

CASE NUMBER 2018 - 0063 - 5pPH Filing Date 5 /#Y) {7

5

Do Not Schedule Dates: Reviewer

REV. 10/4/11



THE ZONING PETION PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

PART A
Zoning property description for 4 Marbledale Ct Beginning at a point on the. N 04T w f'ST side

of .. MARBLEAE. ... which isS?.feet wide at a distance of 18 fest. S OVTeeE5T of the

PART B

Being lot# 6, Block C, Section# N/A in the subdivision of Hathaway as recorded in Baltimore
County Plat Book# 30, Folio# 148, containing 10,846 square feet. Located in the 4 Election
District and Council District.

- Joig- oD63-5t



THE H\I Il\ll}RI SUN \ll.h!\( ROUP
501 N. Calvert St., P.O. Box 1377
Baltimore, Maryland 21278-0001
tel: 410/332-6000
800/829-8000

WE HEREBY CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement of Order No 5180985

Sold To:

Shareba Kerriem - CU00618377
4 Marbledale Ct
Reisterstown,MD 21136-3210

Bill To:

Shareba Kerriem - CU00618377
4 Marbledale Ct
Reisterstown,MD 21136-3210

Was published in "Jeffersonian”, "Bi-Weekly", a newspaper printed and published in Baltimore
County on the following dates:

The Baltimore Sun Media Group
S, Wellcnson

Legal Advertising




CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

ATTENTION: KRISTEN LEWIS

DATE: 92/14/2017

Case Number: 2018-0063-SPH

Petitioner / Developer: MICHAEL GIRAGIA ~ SHAREBA KERRIEM
Date of Hearing (Closing): OCTOBER 6, 2017

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s)
required by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at:

4 MARBLEDALE COURT

The sign(s) were posted on: SEPTEMBER 14, 2017

(Signature of Sign Poster)

Linda O’Keefe
(Printed Name of Sign Poster)

523 Penny Lane
(Street Address of Sign Poster)

Hunt Valley, Maryland 21030
(City, State, Zip of Sign Poster)

410 — 666 — 5366
(Telephone Number of Sign Poster)




: ARNOLD JABLON
. t\fE KA?A eTe Deputy Administrative QOfficer
County Executive Director,Department of Permits,

Approvals & Inspections

September 7, 2017 ,
NOTICE_ OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of. Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property
identified herein as follows: :

CASE NUMBER: 201-0063-SPH

4 Marbledale Court

NW/s Marbledale Court, 98 ft. SW of centerline of W. Chestnut Hill Lane
4" Election District — 4t Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Michael Giragia & Shareba Kerriem

Special Hearing to determine whether or not the Administrative Law Judge should approve the
increase in the amount of beds for an existing Assisted Living Facility 1 to 7 beds in lieu of the
maximum allowed 4 beds.

Hearing: Friday, October 6, 2017 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

' ";? ) S Dcect
, @J&E‘w%ﬁm "

Arnold Jablon -
Director

AJkl
C: Michael Giragia, Shareba Kerriem, 4 Marbledale Court, Reisterstown 21136

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY SAT., SEPTEMBER 16, 2017.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE: FOR SPECIAL .
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

* Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY .
Thursday, September 14, 2017 Issue - Jeffersonian
Please forward billing to:
Shareba Kerriem 443-857-5230
4 Marbledale Court
Reisterstown, MD 21136

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property
identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2018-0063-SPH

4 Marbledale Court

NW/s Marbledale Court, 98 ft. SW of centerline of W. Chestnut Hill Lane
4% Election District — 4™ Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Michael Giragia & Shareba Kerriem

Special Hearing to determine whether or not theé Administrative Law Judge should approve the
increase in the amount of beds for an existing Assisted Living Facility 1 to 7 beds in lieu of the
maximum allowed 4 beds.

Hearing: Friday, October 6, 2017 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

Arnold Jablon ™ :
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868. ’
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING

4 Marbledale Court; NW/S Marbledale Court,

98" SW of W. Chestnut Hill Lane

41 Election & 4™ Councilmanic Districts

Legal Owner(s): Michael Giragia
& Shareba Kerriem

¥ BEFORE THE OFFICE
g OF ADMINSTRATIVE

. HEARINGS FOR

Petitioner(s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY
* 2018-063-SPH
* * * * * * * * * * * * *
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524.1, please enter the appearance of People’s

Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

and all documentation filed in the case.

RECEIVED
AUG 2 8 2017

ﬁﬁ;ﬂa?" ZrarMﬁ//ﬂM

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
P e s
Rﬂ'z _)/,m

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
Jefferson Building, Room 204
105 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 28th day of August, 2017, a copy of the foregoing

Entry of Appearance was mailed to Michael Giragia& Shareba Kerriem, 4 Marbledale Court,

Reisterstown, Maryland 21136, Petitioner(s).

gmﬁay Zmﬂﬁ/ﬁ"w

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
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Note to Hearing Officer:

4 Marbledale Court, 21136

Mr. Beverungen,

The petitioner in this case runs/owns an existing 4 bed ALF-I and wants to increase the total
amount of beds to 7. This property does not meet the density required to allow 7 beds and the

petitioner was advised of this. She was told by Carl that she could ask for it via Special Hearing so she
insisted that we take in her petition.

Jason Seidelman
Zoning Review
Baltimore County, MD

410-87-3391



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS

ZONING REVIEW OFFICE

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the legal
owner/petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the

County, both at least twenty (20) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the legal owner/petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these
requirements. The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This
advertising is due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

Case Number: @O § 0063 - SPH

Property Address: H mmhbhicbpee <7 y A U3
" Property Description:

Legal Owners (Petitioners): _ GARAGIA + KeLhiem

Contract Purchaser/Lessee:

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name: SHAREHA KERL (€m

Company/Firm (if applicable):

Address: Y4 Madkp & brce CT.

IQ(;IS“!’L—/LS'T{,'H;A/’, Mé 21136

Telephone Number: _44 2 “§57 - § 230

Revised 7/9/2015
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KEVIN KAMENETZ ARNQLD JABLON
County Executive Deputy Administrative Officer
Director, Department of Permits,

S cptcmber 28,2017 Approvals & Inspections

Michael Giragia

Shareba Kerriem

4 Marbledale Court

Reisterstown MD 21136

RE: Case Number: 2018-0063 SPH, Address: 4 Marbledale Court
To Whom It May Concern:

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on August 24, 2017. This letter is not
an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far
from the members of the ZAC are attached, These comments are not intended to indicate the
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner,
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the

commenting agency.
< 7

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: jaw

Enclosures

c: People’s Counsel

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov



. i . Larry Hogan
M ‘ Governor
ST, Boyd K. Rutherford

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT Lt Governor
OF TRANSPORTATION! Pete K. Rahn
s N - . Secretary
ADMINISTRATION Adrnistrator
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Date: X-‘JX!\@L 4?!)J Zo\7

Ms. Kristen Lewis

Baltimore County Office of

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Lewis:

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on. the subject of the Case number 0% OOST

referenced below. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway &

and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon

available information this office has no -objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory

Committee approval of Case No. Z.o\@., coce=Z > _
Specis( #LCM“"‘"L - ba /o

f&—L‘La‘—{,( Qéf LA L éhgre‘ o'ﬂé-r‘ (et~

4 Mvé Le céaL le -

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Mr. Richard Zeller at 410-

229-2332 or 1-866-998-0367 (in Maryland only) extension 2332, or by email at
(rzeller{@sha.state.md.us).

»

Sincerely,

e -

Wendy Wolcott, P.L.A.

Metropolitan District Engineer

Maryland Department of Transportation
State Highway Administration

District 4 - Baltimore and Harford Counties

WW/RAZ

320 West'Warren Road, Hunt Valley, MD 21030 | 410.229.2300 | 1.866.998.0367 | Maryland Relay TTY 800.735.2258 | roads.maryland.gov



. i Larry Hogan
M ] ' , I Governor
ErmaE: w Boyd K. Rutherford

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT Lt Govemnar
OF TRANSPORTATION Pete K. Rahn
Secretary
STATE HIGHWAY Gregory Slater
ADMINISTRATION Administrator

Date: Xg}sml R, 2o\

Ms. Kristen Lewis

Baltimore County Office of

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Lewis:

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the Case number 20 O3
referenced below. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway

and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon
available information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory
Committee approval of Case No. Qo\‘%; oot S

&of (#4‘0-/‘“‘/"‘
’%afm( Cion gﬂ‘w éhgfeba_/z‘g{ [ere

'

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Mr. Richard Zeller at 410-
229-2332 or 1-866-998-0367 (in Maryland only) extension 2332, or by email at
(rzeller@sha.state.md.us).

Sincerely,

btac oA 6

Wendy Wolcott, P.L.A.

Metropolitan District Engineer

Maryland Department of Transportation
State Highway Administration

District 4 - Baltimore and Harford Counties

WW/RAZ

320 West Warren Road, Hunt Valley, MD 21030 | 410.229.2300 | 1.866.998.0367 | Maryland Relay TTY 800.735.2258 | roads.maryland.gov
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: Arnold Jablon
Deputy Administrative Officer and
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

: 9/20/2017

FROM: Andrea Van Arsdale
Director, Department of Planning

SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS
Case Number: 18-063

INFORMATION:

Property Address: 4 Marbledale Court

Petitioner: Michael Giragia, Shareba Kerriem
Zoning: DR.3.5

Requested Action:  Special Hearing

The Department of Planning has reviewed the petition for a special hearing to determine whether or not
the Administrative Law Judge should permit an increase in the amount of beds for an existing Assisted
Living Facility I to 7 beds in lieu of the maximum allowed 4 beds.

A site visit was conducted on August 31, 2017. The site plan submitted in support of the petition is not to
a measurable scale.

No surrounding property now has a parking surface large enough to accommodate 5 or more vehicles and
extending into the side and rear yards as is proposed by the Petitioners. The Department recommends the
proposed site improvements are not similarly patterned to those in the neighborhood and therefore is not
compatible to its surroundings pursuant to the requirements of Baltimore County Code §32-4-402.

The petitioners must demonstrate to the satisfaction of the Administrative Law Judge that the site is of
sufficient area to generate density enough to support 7 beds. This Department will concur with the total
number of beds as determined by the Administrative Law Judge through the public hearing.

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Bill Skibinski at 410-887-3480.

Prepared by:

\goyd T. Moxley

AVA/KS/LTM/ka

c: Bill Skibinski
Michael Giragia
Office of the Administrative Hearings
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

s:\planning\dev rev\zac\zacs 2018\18-063.docx
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: August 29, 2017
SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2018-0063-SPH
Address 4 Marbledale Court
(Giragia & Kerriem Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of September 4, 2017.

<

The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability has no
comment on the above-referenced zoning item.

Reviewer: Steve Ford Date: 8-29-2017

C:\Users\snuffer\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet
Files\Content.Outlook\WPHS9SSK\ZAC 18-0063-SPH 4 Marbledale Court.doc



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: Arnold Jablon | DATE: 9/20/2017
Deputy Administrative Officer and
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

FROM:  Andrea Van Arsdale
Director, Department of Planning

SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS
Case Number: 18-063

INFORMATION:

Property Address: 4 Marbledale Court ©
Petitioner: Michael Giragia, Shareba Kerriem
Zoning: DR3.5

Requested Action: Special Hearing

The Department of Planning has reviewed the petition for a special hearing to determine whether or not
the Administrative Law Judge should permit an increase in the amount of beds for an existing Assisted
Living Facility I to 7 beds in lieu of the maximum allowed 4 beds.

A site visit was conducted on August 31, 2017. The site plan submitted in support of the petition is not to
a measurable scale. ‘

No surrounding property now has a parking surface large enough to accommodate 5 or more vehicles and
extending into the side and rear yards as is proposed by the Petitioners. The Department recommends the
proposed site improvements are not similarly patterned to those in the neighborhood and therefore is not
compatible to its surroundings pursuant to the requirements of Baltimore County Code §32-4-402.

The petitioners must demonstrate to the satisfaction of the Administrative Law Judge that the site is of
sufficient area to generate density enough to support 7 beds. This Department will concur with the total
number of beds as determined by the Administrative Law Judge through the public hearing.

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Bill Skibinski at 410-887-3430.

Prepared Demp/im
[
A

“—_Lloyd T. Moxley 'Q T Mayhew

AVA/KS/LTM/ka

c: Bill Skibinski
Michael Giragia
Office of the Administrative Hearings
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

s\planning\dev revizac\zacs 2018118-063,doex



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: August 29,2017
SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2018-0063-SPH
Address 4 Marbledale Court
(Giragia & Kerriem Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of September 4, 2017.

[

The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability has no
comment on the above-referenced zoning item.

Reviewer: Steve Ford Date: 8-29-2017

C:\Users\jwisnom\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet
Files\Content.Outlook\XEGA 1Q0V\ZAC 18-0063-SPH 4 Marbledale Court.doc



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: September 7, 2017
Department of Permits, Approvals
And Inspections

FROM: Vishnu Desai, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Adviscry Committee Meeting
For September 4, 2017
Item No. 2018-0063-SPHA

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning
ltems and we have the following comments.

The submitted plans shows an existing shed located in an existing 10’ Drainage & Utility
Easement. Permanent structures are not permitted within a Drainage & Utility Easement.
Shed shall be removed and placed a minimum of 11 feet away from the west property line.

VKD: CEN
cc; file
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CASE NUMBER
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Carl Richards Jr

From: Jason Seidelman

Sent: Tuesday, September 05, 2017 12:20 PM

To: Peter Max Zimmerman; Kathy Schlabach; Lloyd Moxley; Carl Richards Jr

Subject: RE: Zoning Case No. 2018-063-SPH, 4 Marbledale Court, M. Gitagia and S. Kerriem,
Petitioners

Hi Peter,

The petitioner was strongly urged not to file this petition (or the other one, 9101 Bengal Road, 2018-0066-SPH).
She was told that the density does not permit it, but she INSISTED that she be allowed to file.

Jason Seidelman
Zoning Review
Baltimore County, MD
410-887-3391

From: Peter Max Zimmerman

Sent: Friday, September 01, 2017 11:53 AM

To: Kathy Schlabach <kschlabach@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Lloyd Moxley <Imoxley@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Carl
Richards Jr <CRichards@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Jason Seidelman <jseidelman@baltimorecountymd.gov>

Subject: Zoning Case No. 2018-063-SPH, 4 Marbledale Court, M. Gitagia and S. Kerriem, Petitioners

Dear Colleagues,

This special hearing requests a determination to increase the amount of permitted beds for an assisted living facility
(ALF) from 4 to 7.

Upon review, | cannot at this moment recall a similar request to exceed the number of ALF beds.

A threshold question is whether this amounts to a density variance. BCZR Sec. 307.1 explicitly disallows residential
density variances.

In this context, BCZR Sec. 101.1 assigns .25 acre density for each ALF bed. The number of permitted beds is based on
density. Therefore, my preliminary view is that this special hearing request conflicts with the law and is disallowed.

Incidentally, when | did the math, the calculation produced a limit of 3 beds:

10,846SF (site plan) /43560SF (acre) = .25 acre

3.5 (maximum zone density per acre) x .25 acres = .875

.875 x 4 (beds per acre at .25 density per bed) = 3.5
I also undertook to look at the state regulations for assisted living facilities. So far as | can tell, they leave the physical
facility up to local regulation. COMAR Sec. 10.05.01.11. | could not find any regulation specifically addressing minimum

floor area or other such measure.

I hope you find this helpful and would be pleased to have any comments, thoughts, additions, or corrections.
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Sincerely, Peter Max Zimmerman, People’s Counsel, 410 887-2188
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Carl Richards Jr

From: Carl Richards Jr

Sent: Tuesday, September 05, 2017 10:11 AM

To: Peter Max Zimmerman; Kathy Schlabach; Lioyd Moxley; Jason Seidelman

Subject: RE: Zoning Case No. 2018-063-SPH, 4 Marbledale Court, M. Gitagia and S. Kerriem,
Petitioners

Pete,

Incidentally, This office has always preceded on the presumption of
correctness that the density of one is legitimately existing if there was an
existing dwelling on the property. If the previous or existing dwelling can
be challenged is the only reason that we would not automatically
approve 4 beds as not exceeding the allowed density. Once you go
further than 4 beds, density could be a factor for consideration. Your
memo and our response is included in the file.

From: Peter Max Zimmerman

Sent: Friday, September 01, 2017 11:53 AM

To: Kathy Schlabach <kschlabach@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Lloyd Moxley <Imoxley@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Carl
Richards Jr <CRichards@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Jason Seidelman <jseidelman@baltimorecountymd.gov>

Subject: Zoning Case No. 2018-063-SPH, 4 Marbledale Court, M. Gitagia and S. Kerriem, Petitioners

Dear Colleagues,

This special hearing requests a determination to increase the amount of permitted beds for an assisted living facility
(ALF) from 4 to 7.

Upon review, | cannot at this moment recall a similar request to exceed the number of ALF beds.

A threshold question is whether this amounts to a density variance. BCZR Sec. 307.1 explicitly disallows residential
density variances.

In this context, BCZR Sec. 101.1 assigns .25 acre density for each ALF bed. The number of permitted beds is based on
density. Therefore, my preliminary view is that this special hearing request conflicts with the law and is disallowed.

Incidentally, when | did the math, the calculation produced a limit of 3 beds:
10,846SF (site plan) /43560SF (acre) = .25 acre

3.5 (maximum zone density per acre) x .25 acres = .875
.875 x 4 (beds per acre at .25 density per bed) = 3.5



i. .
| also undertook to look at the state regu|ations for assisted living facilities. So far as | can tell, they leave the physical

facility up to local regulation. COMAR Sec. 10.05.01.11. | could not find any regulation specifically addressing minimum
floor area or other such-measure.

br

I'hope you find this helpful and would be pleased to have.any comments, thoughts, additions, orcorrections..

Sincerely, Peter Max Zimmerman, People’s Counsel, 410 887-2188
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SDAT: Real Property Search .

Real Property Data Search

Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY

Page | of 2

View Map View GroundRent Redemption

View GroundRent Registration

' Account ldentifier: District - 04 Account Number - 0416002330

Owner Information

Owner Name: GITAGIA MICHAEL K Use: RESIDENTIAL
KERRIEM SHAREBA A Principal Residence: YES
Mailing Address: 4 MARBLEDALE CT Deed Reference: 133707/ 00051
REISTERSTOWN MD 21136
Location & Structure Information
Premises Address: 4 MARBLEDALE CT Legal Description:
0-0000
HATHAWAY
Map: Grid: Parce: Sub “ Subdivision: Section: Block: Lot: Assessmenf Plat 2
District: Year: No:
0057 0006 0329 0000 c 6 2016 Plat 0030/
y Ref: 0148
Special Tax Areas: Town: NONE
Ad Valorem:
Tax Class: e
Primary Structure Above Grade Living Finished Basement Property Land County
Buiit Area Area Area Use
1966 1,080 SF 750 SF 11,700 SF 04
Stories Basement Type Exterior Full/Half Garage Last Major
Bath Renovation
Split YES SPLIT ASBESTOS 2 full
Foyer FOYER SHINGLE
Value Information
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As of As of As of
01/01/20186 07/01/2017 07/01/2018
Land: 60,300 60,300
Improvements 120,500 160,100
Total; 180,800 220,400 207,200 220,400
Preferential Land: 0 0
Transfer Information
Seller: PAFFENBACK R WILLIAM, TRUSTEE Date: 05/31/2013 Price: $225,000
Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED Deed1: /33707/ 00051 ' Deed2:
Seller: PAFFENBACK R WILLIAM Date: 02/23/2011 Price: $0
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: /30540/ 00036 Deed2:
Seller: HATHAWAY HOMES INC Date: 07/21/1967 Price: $21,140
Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED Deed1: /047847 00029 Deed?2:
. Exemption Information
Partial Exempt Assessments:  Class 07/01/2017 07/01/2018
County: 000 0.00
State: 000 0.00
Muniecipal: 000 0.00/0.00 0.00|0.00Q
Tax Exempt: Special Tax Recapture:
Exempt Class: NONE
Homestead Application Informaticn
Homestead Application Status: Denied
Homeowners' Tax Credit Application [nformation
http://sdat.dat. maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx 10/2/2017
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ZONING HEARING PLAN FOR VARIANCE X FOR SPECIAL HEARING....

ADDRESS 4 MARBLEDALE CT OWNERS NAMES GITAGIA. MICHAEL/ SHAREBA KERRIEM SUBDIVISION
NAME HATHAWAY PLAT 2 LOT# 6 BLOCK# C SECTION# N/A PLAT BOOK# 30 FOLIO# 148
' TAX# 0416002330 DEED REF.# 33707/00051

PIPE NOTE: THE 8°x10' FRAME SHED & CONC
Lor 4 FOUND APPEAR TO ENCROACH INTO THE 10°
EASEMENT FOR UTILITIES & DRAINAGE.
1
n £
\ 00’37
88 49’ ¥ s,
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&
= LOT 6 &
D' BL OCK “C 13
' o/H 14+ v
%\ 10,846 Sq' 4 o
2 CHIM PIPE
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o - 8'x10’ VICINITY MAP
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%) SHED ;
©, c/on, Zoning map # 057C1
~
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TAXMAP 57 . CONC WALK > /m Site Zoned: DR3.5
PARCEL 276 o \—C\ /
=1 Fl
B 30"+ R=50.00 Electi T
T , ection District: 4th
03 "u‘w\ CONC L=61.85
o 9:;. \  proposen HALY gggc Council District: Y L
=\ %\ ae coe T ] @ ’
= 4 54 2 '
! DECK DRIVE | ¥ S Area acreage: 0.27
= bt 8| MARBLEDALE
2 1 _18'

APPLICANT \ N 71°29°18" W " PROPOSED COURT Square Feet: 10,846
SHAREA KERRIEW \ 110.14 W QA 50" R/W o Utilities?..
5101 BENGAL ROAD Historic? No
RANDALLSTOWN, MD 211 i :
PHONE: (443) 857-5230 \ LOT .2 Water is public X
EMAIL: SAKPARA@AOL.COM PIPE In CBCA? No -

e s FOUND Sewer is public X

) ‘ . . s 0y
7 BEDS = 3 PARKING SPACES REQUIRED Y 20 11 R0 Inv"f:lg?d plain? No PitsiTicainan v
ZONING: DR 3.5 (1"=200" Scale Map: 057C1) 11101 Heanng: INO

NOTE: THIS BUILDING HAS NOT BEEN ORIGINALLY CONSTRUCTED
TO ACCOMMODATE ELDERLY HOUSING OR AN ASSISTED LIVING
FACILITY. THE BUILDING HAS NOT BEEN CONSTRUCTED IN THE
PAST 5 YEARS. NO RECONSTRUCTION, RELOCATION, (EXTERIOR)

The purpose of this drawing Iz lo locale, describe, and represenf lhe

positions of bufldings and subsfantial improvemenis affecting the properly

shown heraop, being known as LOT 6, ELGCK "C" as shown on fthe plal
enlitfed "PLAT TWO, HATHAWAY"

recarded among the land racords of Baifimore Counly, Marylond in

Pigt Book 30 , follo 148

CHANGES OR ADDITION (OF 25% OR MORE BASED ON THE
GROUND FLOOR AREA AS OF 5 YEARS BEFORE THE DATE OF
THIS APPLICATION) TO THE EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING HAVE
OCCURRED. NO ADDITIONS ARE PROPOSED TO EXCEED THIS

This is lo cerlify that | elther personclly prepored or was In responsible
charge over lhe preporofion of this drawing and the surveylng work
reflacted in If, oll se! forth In Regulation .12 of Chopler 09.13.06 of
the Code of Maryland Annolated Regulations.

LIMIT FOR 5 YEARS FROM THE DATE OF THIS APPLICATION.

Subject properly Iz shown In Zone X on the FIRM Map of Baifimora Counly,
Meryland on Communily Ponel Numbar 240010 0205 F, effecliva 9/26/08

USE PERMIT PLAN FOR
ASSISTED LIVING FACILITY
4 MARBLEDALE COURT
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Ayo Akinoni

130 West Chestnut Hill Lane
Reisterstown, MD 21136
September 27, 2017

Office of the Administrative Hearing
105 West Chesapeake Avenue

Dear Administrative Law Judge:

I am neighbors with the petitioner. We share the same adjacent lots. | am aware that an assisted living is
operating on her property. We have never had a problem with parking or any other disturbances. She is doing
a good service to the community. | believe that this property is compatible with other homes although it has
additional parking. My family is not in opposition to this request. Please grant the Comforts of Home Assisted
Living request for additional beds.

Sincerely,

Ayo Akinoni

Bt b, 3



Oct. 6 2017

Chairman Zdning Committee considering Case # 2018-0063-SPH in respect of 4 Marbledale Ct Reisterstown MD 21136

My Wife Elsie Georgina Page and |, Derek Page live at 3 Marbledale Ct. on a development known as Hathaway and
opposite the house under consideration. Marbledale Court is a small “banjo” shaped court of 5 houses with restricted
parking and limited manoevrability for vehicles, especially large ones.

We wish to express our concern with the current owners of 4 Marbledale Ct., who plan to commercialize this desirable
area with an Assisted Living Accommodation housing up to 7 presumably elderly and partially incapacitated residents.

We bought his house in 1982 primarily because of its’ location in a court where traffic is almost entirely limited to the
occupants of the 5 houses. We believe we paid a premium equivalent to $10,000 in today’s money compared to an
identical house on a “through” road such as Chestnut Hill or Cherry Valley, where traffic frequently exceeds the speed
limit. Additionally we are concerned with the potential general lowering of property values due to this level of
commercialization.

The limited traffic provides exceptional safety and a refuge to neighbors’ children who play in this area as well as relative
quietness for adults.

My Wife and | are 75 and 81 years old respectively and are very aware of our potential future need for Ambulance
Services. Our local services are exceptionally enthusiastic, sometimes sending 2, 3 or even 4 vehicles to those in need.
We are not objecting to their enthusiasm during such a single occasional event, but we are concerned for the potential
“invasion” multiplied by up to seven times, if such a re-zoning application is approved.

The limited parking causes visitors to park where ever there is a space. We see the potential for substantial loss of
parking space by us and other residents, especially during snow days.

When purchasing this property we were presented with a Covenant (registered in Maryland Land Records under LIBER
4713) imposed on all residents of “Hathaway”. Among its’ provisions was Clause 1b on pages 2,3 requiring any potential
Dentist or Physician using such a dwelling as an office, that he/she “resides in the same dwelling in which such office is
located”. We would presume this was a method to restrict, (not prevent), “commercialization” to the extent proposed
by case # 2018-0063-SPH. We would ask that you apply the same restrictions to the owners of 4 Marbledale Ct. We
think this would be a fair and equitable solution to our concerns.

We thank you for your kind attention.

Derek and Georgina Page K . .

~

3, Marbledale Ct,

Reisterstown MD 21136

@m‘kMD |



L Pt No. 2
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herein contained, and other good and valuable considerations,
the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, for themgselves, their
successors and assigns, do hereby covenaﬁt and agree each with
the other that all of those lots of ground and property herein-

before described, shall be subject to the following conditions,

agreements and restrictions, and shall run with the said land.

1. The land in said tract and any lot or lots now or
hereafter laid out thereon éhall be used for residential purposes
only and no building shall pe erected, altered, placed or per—'
mitted to remain on any lot other than a detached, single-family

dwelling not to exceed two and one~half stories in height and a
private garage for not more than two automobiles, except and

provided as follows:

(a) Real estate sales, construction officgs and signs
may be erected, maintained and operated on any part of said land
and in any building or structure now ox hereafter erected thereon|
during the combined construction and sales éeriod.

(b) Any part of any dwelling now or hereafter erected

on said land may be used as a physician's office or dentist's

office without hospital facilities, for the treatment of patients

?ﬂ‘p‘hﬁo.l



‘dwelling of more than one story. For 5plit level dwellings not

e G713 e GE

and for the practice of said professions, provided that the
physieian~or dentist using such office resides in the same dwellinyg
in which such office is located. |
(¢) Any part of saild land and any improvements now
or hereafter erected thereon may be used for the purposes of a
church, school, library, playground, park, place of public assembly,
community~owned, non-commerical swimming pool. -
~ No part of said land sor any improvements now or here-
sfter erected shall be used for any of the‘psrposes set forth in
ssbparagraphs fa); (b) or'(c) hereof without the w;itten consent
ané approval of the Architectural control Committee as provided
in paragraph 10 below.
2, No dwelllng shall be permlttnd on any lot at a cost
of less than Twelve Thousand Dollars ($12,000.00) based upon cost
levels prevailing on the date these covenants are recorded for the
minimum permitted dwelling size. .The érousd floor areda of the main

structure exclusive‘of<oneéstory open perches and garages shall not

H

be less than elght hundred (800) square feet for a.one-story dwell

ing, nor less than four. hundred flrty (450) square feet for a

containing an integral garage, the ground cover area shall not be
less than' six hundred (600) square feet and for split level dwell-
ings containing an integral garage the ground cover area shall not

be less than eight hundred (800) square feet, exclusive of the

area covered by the garage
3. {(a) No building ‘shall be located on any lot nearex  to
the front lot line or nearer to the side street line than the

minimum buiiding setback lines shown on the ;ecbrded plat or any
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